
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15 January 2019 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Kashif Haroon and Cllr Giasuddin Miah

Date of publication: 7 January 2019 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel. 020 8227 2852

E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do not wish to 
appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the second floor of the 
Town Hall, which is not in camera range.

To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from the list.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

                                                                                                                              Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Personal Licence Application - 
Akim Rowe (Pages 7 - 27) 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


4. Licensing Act 2003 - Boozie Call Alcohol Delivery - 
Chequers Lane Dagenham RM9 6PR Application for 
new Premises Licence (Pages 29 - 60) 

River

5. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

6. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution t
[...]
eting.

5. The Applicant will be given the opportunity to respond to the objections.

6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the applicant / 
objectors / officers / other attendees at any time if they require clarification of what is 
being said or if they need general information in order to assist them in their 
considerations.

7. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private.

8. On returning, the Chair will announce the decision.

Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members should be in 
attendance for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the 
express permission of the Chair.  With the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded any further involvement in that 
application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

Page 5

Agenda Annex



 The Council Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications requires that 
Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises in their own 
Ward.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

15 January 2019

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Personal Licence Application - Akim Rowe

Report of the Director, Law and Governance

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Theo Lamptey, Service Manager Public Protection, 
Regulatory Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655 
E-mail: theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Jonathon Toy, Operational Director, Enforcement Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director, Law and Governance

Summary

An application for a personal licence has been made by Mr Akim Rowe

Mr Rowe has convictions for offences that are listed as relevant offences under Schedule 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 that are not yet spent under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and appendices, together with any 
oral submissions given at the hearing, and determines the application. 

Reason(s)

Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council, as Licensing Authority for the area, has a duty to 
consider and determine valid objection notices submitted by the Police in relation to a personal 
licence application.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) established the national licensing regime for: 

 The sale and supply of alcohol
 Regulated entertainment
 Late night refreshment

1.2 Under the Act, any person wishing to act as a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and 
authorise the sale of alcohol under a premises licence must hold a personal licence. 

1.3 To obtain a personal licence an application is made to the Licensing Authority where the 
person resides. The applicant must provide evidence of having passed a licensing 
qualification and not have been convicted of any relevant offence, evidencing this by the 
production of a certificate issued by the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) with the 
previous four weeks showing details of any convictions. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



1.4 Only the Police or the Immigration Service are entitled to issue an objection notice to an 
application for a personal licence. Any such objection notice can only relate to the licensing 
objective of the prevention of crime.  

1.5 A Licensing Authority must grant an application for a personal licence if it appears that:

 The applicant is over 18;
 He is entitled to work in the United Kingdom;
 He possesses a licensing qualification or a person of a prescribed description;
 No personal licence held by him has been forfeited in the period of five years

ending with the day the application was made, and
 He has not been convicted of any relevant offence or any foreign offence or

required to pay an immigration penalty.

1.6 Mr Rowe fulfils all these criteria except the last.

1.7 The Police issued an objection notice on the 3rd January 2019 stating that they consider his 
conviction renders him unsuitable to hold a personal licence under the prevention of crime 
licensing objective.

1.8 Upon consideration of a personal licence application where an objection notice has been 
issued the Sub-Committee may decide to take either of the following steps

 To grant the personal licence, or
 Not to grant the application.

2. Issues 

The Personal Licence Application under Under Consideration

2.1 On the 18th December 2019 an application was submitted by Mr. Akim Rowe. A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix A.  

2.2 The application was accompanied by his certificate of qualification, attached as Appendix 
B, his DBS certificate, attached as Appendix C and his proof of right to work in the UK. 

2.3 His DBS certificate shows that he was convicted on the 27th July 2015 at Ipswich Crown for 
a number of offences for which he received a custodial sentence. Some were relevant 
offences under the Licensing Act. 

2.4 Due to the date of the conviction, and the sentences imposed they cannot be considered 
spent under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act until January 2023

2.5 Objection Notice 

2.6 The Metropolitan Police have issued an objection notice to this application under the 
prevention of crime licensing objective. A copy of the Police objection notice is attached at 
Appendix D to this report.

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 The Sub-Committee is advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature and 
representations from all parties, both written and verbal, will form part of the matters that 
are to be considered.

Page 8



3.2 The Sub-Committee is required to consider each application on its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.  Findings on issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability.

3.3 Having considered the application, the representations and all relevant submissions, the 
Sub-Committee must decide what action is appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 
In doing so the Sub-Committee must decide which of the steps to take, as set out in section 
1.8 of this report.

3.4 In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee must have regard to:

 The Act
 Secondary regulations
 The Guidance issued to Local Licensing Authorities by the Home Office (current version 

April 2017)
 The Barking and Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy for 2017-2022.

3.5 If any party is aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee, they have the right to 
appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court.  Appeals may be made within 21 days of 
notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision.

4. Consultation 

4.1 The only consultation required for a personal licence is that the Police are notified if the 
applicant has been convicted of a relevant offence and the Immigration Service if the 
applicant appears not to have the right to work in the UK.

5. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Simon Scrowther, Litigation Lawyer, Corporate Legal

5.1 The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, as Licensing Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation, is empowered to determine applications of 
this nature.

5.2 Notice must be given of the Licensing Authority’s decision on this matter.

Background Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices:

 Appendix A - Copy of application
 Appendix B – Certificate of Qualification
 Appendix C – Copy of DBS Certificate
 Appendix D – Police Notice of Objection

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Appendix B

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham  
1 Clockhouse Avenue 
Town Hall Square 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 7LU 
  
 
 
 

PC Michael Sear  
East Area Licensing Team 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
Essex 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 01708 779162 
Email: michael.sear3@met.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Your ref: 

 

01.01.2019 

 
 
 
Subject: Objection Notice to Personal Licence Application for Akim Rowe 
 
 
Dear Licensing Team,  
 
Please accept my objection notice to the Personal Licence application for Akim 
ROWE  
 
The objection notice is submitted under the licensing objective of prevention of crime.  
 
The reason for my objection notice is that Mr Rowe has been convicted of a relevant 
offence which is not considered spent under the Rehabilitation of Offenders act 1974. 
 
Regards 
 
 
 
PC Michael Sear 
East Area Licensing Team  

Appendix D

Page 27

mailto:michael.sear3@met.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

15 January 2019

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Boozie Call Alcohol Delivery – Chequers Lane Dagenham RM9 6PR 
Application for new Premises Licence.

Report of the Strategic Director

Open Report For Decision 

Wards Affected: River Key Decision: No

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager 
Public Protection, Regulatory Services

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5655 
E-mail: 
theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Jonathon Toy, Operational Director, Enforcement Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Fiona Taylor, Director, Law and Governance
Summary

An application for a new premises licence has been made by Kelly Collins in respect of 
Boozie Call Alcohol Delivery Service, Chequers Road, Dagenham RM9 6PR.

A representation against the application has been received from the Metropolitan Police.  

The matter is put to the Licensing Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and appendices, together 
with any oral submissions given at the hearing, and determines the application.

Reason(s)

Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Council, as Licensing Authority for the area, has a duty 
to consider and determine each valid application submitted.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the “Act”) established the national licensing regime for 

 The sale and supply of alcohol
 Regulated entertainment
 Late night refreshment

1.2 Under the Act, any person wishing to use any premises to provide one or more of 
the above licensable activities must firstly obtain a premises licence from the local 
licensing authority for the area. If the licence is intended to include the sale and 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 4



supply of alcohol, then the licence must name a ‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ 
(DPS) who holds a personal licence issued by the local licensing authority for the 
area within which they live.

1.3 Applications for premises licences are made subject to public consultation. During 
the consultation period, it is open to any ‘responsible authority’ or ‘other person’ to 
make representations concerning the application. Representations must relate to 
one or more of the four licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

1.4 Where representations are received, and these are neither conciliated or withdrawn, 
then the local licensing authority must hold a public hearing to determine the matter.

2. Proposal and Issues 

The application under consideration

2.1 On 19th November 2018, Kelly Collins applied for a premises licence in respect of 
the premises known as GSR Self Storage situated at Chequers Road, Dagenham 
RM6 9PR

2.2 The premises are a storage unit measuring 8’ cubed, situated at GSR Self Storage, 
Chequers Road, Dagenham behind electric dates with 24-hour monitoring and 
access. Alcohol will be stored at this location and despatched for delivery from it. 
There will be no public access to the unit. The applicant seeks to deliver alcohol 
between the hours of:

Sunday – Thursday 12:00 - 02:00
Friday – Saturday 12:00 - 05:00

2.3 The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), intended to hold overall responsibility 
for authorising alcohol sales made at the premises, is the applicant, Kelly Collins, 
who holds a personal licence issued by the London Borough of Redbridge.

2.4 A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A to this report. Section 18 of the 
application sets out the range of measures proposed by the applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives and to form the basis of the conditions of any licence 
granted, together with the mandatory conditions set out within the Act.

The representations

2.5 One representation has been received in respect of this application, from the 
Metropolitan Police. The representation is made under the crime prevention and 
public nuisance licensing objectives. The Metropolitan Police have asked the 
applicant to agree to additional conditions and to reduce the hours during which 
alcohol will be delivered.

Page 30



2.6 The applicant has indicated that she does not wish to restrict the hours of operation 
to those the Police have requested and does not agree to the conditions the Police 
request. A copy of the Police representation is attached as Appendix B. 

Local area

2.7 A map of the local area is attached as Appendix C. The location of the application 
premises is marked on the map.

3. Options Appraisal 

3.1 The Sub-Committee is advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature and 
representations from all parties, both written and verbal, will form part of the matters 
that are to be considered.

3.2 The Sub-committee is required to consider each application on its own individual 
merits with all relevant matters taken into account. Findings on issues of fact should 
be on the balance of probability.

3.3 Having considered the application, the representations and all relevant 
submissions, the Sub-Committee must decide what action is appropriate to promote 
the licensing objectives. In doing so the Sub-Committee may decide either to grant, 
part-grant or refuse the application.

3.4 Any licence granted must be made subject to the mandatory licence conditions 
established by the Act and to conditions consistent with the measures proposed by 
the applicant to promote the licensing objectives (as amended by any conciliation 
process).

3.5 Any licence granted may be subject to additional conditions considered appropriate 
by the Sub-Committee to promote the licensing objectives.

3.6 In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee must have regard to:

 The Act;
 Secondary regulations;
 The Guidance issued to Local Licensing Authorities by the Home Office (current 

version April 2018); and
 The Barking and Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy for 2017-2022.

3.7 The options open to the Committee are:

 To grant the application;
 To refuse to grant the application; or
 To grant the application subject to additional conditions. 

3.8 In the event that any party is aggrieved by the decision of the Sub-Committee, they 
have the right to appeal the decision to the Magistrates Court. Appeals must be 
made within 21 days of notification of the Sub-Committee’s decision.

Page 31



4. Consultation 

4.1 The application has been subject of public consultation in accordance with the 
statutory provisions. The application has been advertised by way of public notices 
placed in a local newspaper, displayed at the premises and published on the 
Council website. Notifications have been provided to all responsible authorities and 
ward councillors.

5. Legal Implications 

Implications completed by: Paul Feild, Senior Lawyer, Standards and Corporate 
Governance

5.1 The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, as Licensing Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation, is empowered to determine 
applications of this nature.

5.2 Notice must be given of the Licensing Authority’s decision on this matter.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices:

 Appendix A – Premises Licence Application by Kelly Collins.
 Appendix B – Copy of the Metropolitan Police representation.
 Appendix C – Map of the local area

Page 32



 

 

Appendix A

Page 33



 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

 

Page 36



 

 
Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



 

  

 

Page 40



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

Page 42



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



 

 

Page 44



 

 Page 45



 

 Page 46



 

  

Page 47



 

 

Page 48



 

 

Page 49



 

 

Page 50



 

 
Page 51



 

 

Page 52



 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham  
1 Clockhouse Avenue 
Town Hall Square 
Barking 
Essex 
IG11 7LU 
  
 
 
 

PC Michael Sear  
East Area Licensing Team 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
Essex 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 01708 779162 
Email: michael.sear3@met.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Your ref: Boozie call, Premises 
Licence application date 19/11/2018 

Friday 14th December 2018 

 

 

 

 
 
Subject: Objection to Boozie Call, application for a Premises Licence dated 
19th November 2018 
 
Dear Licensing Authority 
 
In relation to the application received by Police on Monday 19th October 2018 for a 
premises licence for Boozie Call, GSR Self Storage, Chequers Lane, Dagenham, 
Essex. RM9 6PR, with a view for a licence so that they would be permitted to open 
from 1200hrs until 0200hrs Sunday to Thursday and 1200hrs until 0500hrs Fridays 
and Saturdays.  
Police submitted the below conditions to the applicant that they wanted to see 
imposed on the licence, to ensure compliance with the licensing objectives and to 
date have not received any communication from the applicant Kelly Collins in relation 
to agreeing to these conditions and therefore Police would like to object to this 
application. The licensing objectives that Police are objecting under are Crime and 
Disorder, Public Nuisance, Protection of Children from Harm as it felt that without 
these conditions in place that the licensing objectives will not be met. 
 
The conditions that were sent to the applicant are shown below; 
 

 
With regard to the application for a premises licence in relation to the premises at 

Unit, GSR Self Storage, Chequers Lane, Dagenham, Essex.RM9 6PR. 

 

Appendix B

Page 55

mailto:michael.sear3@met.police.uk


You have applied for a licence where the sale of alcohol is to take place between 

12:00hrs and 02:00hrs Sunday till Thursday and between 12:00hrs and 05:00hrs 

Friday and Saturday. Police feel that this is not needed and does not comply with the 

licensing objectives, Police propose that the operating hours do not exceed 2300hrs 

every day of the week. These hours fit within regulated hours which would be 

deemed acceptable by Police.  

 

Police have compiled a list covering the conditions that you have raised, and have 

added a few that we would like you to consider as we feel that they would help to 

enforce the four licensing objectives.  

      

 

 
1. The premises has CCTV installed at the venue, which is maintained by the GSR 

Self Storage, the DPS shall through engagement with GSR Self Storage ensure 
that any defects in the CCTV system will be logged in the incident book. 
 

2. Staff involved in the supply of alcohol to customers shall do so, whilst wearing 
and operating Body worn Cameras which will record the transaction of the 
supply from the storage unit to the delivery address and till the return to the 
storage unit.  
The Body Worn Video System shall; 

 
a) be fully operational and in good working order at all times 
b) make and retain clear images that include the points of sale of alcohol 

and the facial images of the purchasers of the alcohol;  
c) the recordings shall show an accurate date and time that the 

recordings were made and all recordings shall be retained for a period 
of not less than 31 days. 

d) The original, or a copy of the Body Worn Video recording, will be 
available on request to the Police and the Local Authority.  

e) Copies of Body Worn Video recordings shall be provided in a format 
that can be viewed on readily available equipment without the need for 
specialist software.  

 
3. All delivery vehicles used by the company must be recorded with the Police 

Licensing Team. The following details are required: 
a) Vehicle registration Mark 
b) Make 
c) Model 
d) Colour  
e) Registered Keeper 
f) Delivery Drivers Details 
 

Page 56



 
4. All delivery vehicles will be fitted with tracker devices that show all movements 

through the licensable hours of activities. 
a) The data from the tracker system shall show an accurate date and time 

and the date must be retained for a period of not less than 31 days.  
b) The original or a copy of the data from the tracker system, will be available 

on request to the Police and the Local Authority. 
c) Copies of the data shall be provided in a format that can be viewed on 

readily available equipment without the need for specialist software. 
 

5. Deliveries can only be collected from the premises, once an order has been 
placed. No extra stock is to be carried on delivery vehicles.  

  
6. Orders for the delivery of alcohol will only be taken online or by telephone. 

Payment must be by Credit Card. No Debit card payments will be accepted. 
Cash on delivery will not be allowed. 
 

7. Upon delivery the credit card must be viewed alongside an accepted challenge 
25 identification document.  
 
 

8. All alcohol that is for sale shall be locked in secure cabinets within in the unit.  
 

9. No self-service of alcohol will be permitted at the premises.  
 
a) Restricted Access – The Premises shall not be open to the public.  

 
10. An incident book shall be kept and maintained at the premises and shall be 

made available on request to the Police or the Licensing Authority. 
 

11. All incidences of the following shall be recorded in the incident book within 24 
hours and retained for a minimum of 12 months. The log shall record the 
following: 

 

• Any attempted underage alcohol purchase (please see point 4 under The 
Protection of Children of Harm)  

• Any refusal of the sale of alcohol during the hours the premises is licensed 
to sell it.  

• Any faults in the CCTV system and estimated timescale for repairs.  
• Any acts of violence or criminal damage 
•     Any other incidents involving crime or disorder (disturbance caused by either 

one person or a group of people). 
 

12. Any Alcohol must be sold by DPS or a person authorised by the DPS at all 
times and written evidence to be produced who is authorised to sell alcohol 
when requested by Police or the Licensing Authority.  
 

13.  All Staff will be trained for their role on induction and at regular intervals of six 
months thereafter. Training will include identifying persons under 25, making a 
challenge, acceptable proof of age, making and recording a refusal, recording 

Page 57



faults with CCTV and how to report faults to get them repaired, and recording 
incidents into the log,  avoiding conflict and responsible alcohol retailing, plus 
any further training suggested/recommended by the Police or the Licensing 
Authority. Written Training records will be kept for each member of staff and 
made available for examination by the Police or the Licensing Authority. 

 
 

14. The premises licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number 
to nearby residents and the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
Licensing team to be used in the event of complaints arising. 
 

15. No alcohol to be consumed on the premises. Off sales only. 

 
16. Notices will be displayed on the internet and any advertising documents 

advising customers of permitted hours 

 
17. The premise shall operate a ‘Challenge 25’ Scheme shall operate to ensure 

that any person attempting to purchase alcohol who appears to be under the 
age of 25 shall provide documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. 
Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, a photo card driving licence, an 
EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, or an industry approved proof of 
identity card. 
 

18. Suitable signage shall be displayed on the website advising customers that 
the premises operates the “Challenge 25” proof of age scheme. 

 
 

19. A log shall be kept at the premises and record all refused sales of alcohol for 
reasons that the person(s) is/are or appears to be, under 18 years of age. The 
log shall record the date and time of the refusal and the name of the staff 
member who refused the sale. The log shall be made available on request by 
the Police or the Licensing Authority. 

 
20. No single cans or bottles of beer or cider shall be sold from the premises. 

 

21. Lagers beers and ciders above 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) shall not be 
offered for sale or sold from the premises.  
 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 

PC Michael Sear – East Area Licensing Team 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 58



Appendix C

P
age 59



Appendix C

P
age 60


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance April 2018
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Personal Licence Application - Akim Rowe
	Appendix A - Personal Licence Application - Akim Rowe - Application Form
	Appendix B - Personal Licence Application - Akim Rowe - Qualification
	Appendix C - Personal Licence Application - Akim Rowe - DBS (P&C)
	Appendix D - Personal Licence Application - Akim Rowe - Police Objection Notice

	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Boozie Call Alcohol Delivery - Chequers Lane Dagenham RM9 6PR Application for new Premises Licence
	Appendix A - Boozie Call Alcohol Delivery - Application
	Appendix B - Boozie Call Alcohol Delivery - Police Rep
	Appendix C - Boozie Call Alcohol Delivery - Location Map




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 15 January 2019
(7:10  - 7:49 pm) 

Present: Cllr Moin Quadri (Chair), Cllr Kashif Haroon and Cllr Giasuddin Miah

8. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

9. Licensing Act 2003 - Boozie Call Alcohol Delivery - Chequers Lane 
Dagenham RM9 6PR Application for new Premises Licence

The Licensing Officer presented a report to the Sub Committee regarding an 
application for a premises licence.

On 19 November 2018, Kelly Collins applied for a premises licence in respect of 
the premises known as GSR Self Storage situated at Chequers Road, Dagenham 
RM6 9PR 

The premise was a storage unit measuring 8’ cubed, situated at GSR Self Storage, 
Chequers Road, Dagenham behind electric dates with 24-hour monitoring and 
access.  Alcohol would be stored at this location and despatched for delivery from 
it. There would be no public access to the unit. 

The applicant sought to deliver alcohol between the hours of: Sunday – Thursday 
12:00 - 02:00 Friday – Saturday 12:00 - 05:00.  The Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS), intended to hold overall responsibility for authorising alcohol 
sales made at the premises, was the applicant, Kelly Collins, who held a personal 
licence issued by the London Borough of Redbridge. 

One representation had been received in respect of this application, from the 
Metropolitan Police. The representation was made under the crime prevention and 
public nuisance licensing objectives. The Metropolitan Police had asked the 
applicant to agree to additional conditions and to reduce the hours during which 
alcohol will be delivered. 

The applicant has indicated that she did not wish to restrict the hours of operation 
to those the Police have requested and did not agree to the conditions the Police 
request. 

The Chair invited PC Sear to address the Sub Committee, setting out objections 
from the Police.  PC Sear advised that:

- The Police believed that without the inclusion of the additional conditions, the 
application would not meet the licensing objectives of the prevention crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance;
- There were concerns that the application, if approved, would encourage 
residents to order more alcohol when holding parties, meaning the parties would 
go on longer causing disturbance to neighbours; and



- The proposed closing hours of 05:00 at weekends was considered too late and 
was not comparable to other premises in the area.

The Chair then invited Ms Collins to address the Sub Committee.  

Ms Collins advised that:

- She agreed with most of the additional conditions suggested by the Police, 
however not conditions five (deliveries can only be collected from the premises, 
once an order had been placed.  No extra stock is to be carried on delivery 
vehicles) and six (Orders for the delivery of alcohol will only be taken online or by 
telephone.  Payment must be by Credit Card.  No Debit card payments will be 
accepted.  Cash on delivery will not be allowed).  
- It would be detrimental to business if additional stock could not be carried in the 
vehicles and that not everyone had access to a credit card;
- Staff would be trained to ensure they did not make noise on delivery, such as 
turning off engines and calling customers rather than knocking on doors late at 
night; and
-  The proposed hours of operation by the Police were not accepted.

PC Sear advised that the sale of alcohol from a vehicle and not the premises 
would not be in compliance with the application and therefore would be an 
unlawful sale.  This was noted by Ms Collins.

PC Sear then advised that if Ms Collins was willing to accept proposed condition 
seven (Upon delivery the credit card must be viewed alongside an accepted 
challenge 25 identification document), the Police would be willing to remove 
proposed condition six.  It was noted that if accepted, the wording would need to 
be amended to reflect that a credit card was not a necessity for payment.

The proposal was accepted and Ms Collins advised the Sub Committee that if they 
were minded to approve the application then she would be willing to reduce the 
hours of opening to 00:00 Sunday to Thursday and 03:00 Friday to Saturday.

The Chair invited all parties present to sum up their representation before the Sub 
Committee retired to make its decision. 

Decision

The Licensing Sub Committee had regard to the s.182 guidance and relevant 
legislation, and also had regard for the contents of the agenda and for all matters 
stated in the hearing.

The Sub Committee resolved to grant the application, subject to:

(i) the operating hours of the premises be amended to:
Sunday to Thursday: 12:00 to 00:00
Friday to Saturday: 12:00 to 03:00

(ii) Proposed conditions 1 – 5 and 7 – 21 as set out in the agenda pages 56 – 58, 
be included on the licence
(iii) Condition 7 be amended to reflect that payment can be taken by debit card, 
credit card or cash.



10. Licensing Act 2003 - Personal Licence Application - Akim Rowe

The Licensing Officer presented a report to the Sub Committee regarding an 
application for a personal licence which had been objected to by the Metropolitan 
Police.

On the 18 December 2018 an application was submitted by Mr. Akim Rowe.  The 
application was accompanied by his certificate of qualification, DBS certificate and 
his proof of right to work in the UK. 

Mr Rowe’s DBS certificate showed that he was convicted on the 27 July 2015 at 
Ipswich Crown for a number of offences for which he received a custodial 
sentence. Some were relevant offences under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Due to the date of the conviction, and the sentences imposed they could not be 
considered spent under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act until January 2023.

The Metropolitan Police had issued an objection notice to this application under 
the prevention of crime licensing objective. 

The Chair invited PC Sear to address the Sub Committee, setting out objections 
from the Police.  PC Sear advised that Mr Rowe had many unspent convictions 
and as a result Mr Rowe was not considered responsible enough to hold a 
personal licence.

The Chair advised that Mr Rowe was not present at the meeting and then offered 
PC Sear the chance to sum up. 

Decision

The Sub Committee resolved not to grant the application as they were not 
satisfied that the applicant had demonstrated the necessary degree of 
responsibility in order to satisfactorily hold a personal licence.  The convictions 
listed were not yet spent and the applicant had not attended the Sub Committee 
nor made written submissions to address members regarding those convictions, 
therefore the Sub Committee was satisfied that the licensing objective of 
preventing crime and disorder would be undermined by the granting of the 
application.


